

No. 23-5038

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KURT MICHAELS,

Petitioner,

v.

RON DAVIS, Acting Warden of San Quentin State Prison;
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN LAW PC
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 865-5106
blc@blcolemanlaw.com

MICHAEL BELTER
168 West Alisal Street
Salinas, California 93901

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.	ii
Introduction.	1
Argument.	1
I. The majority opinion below conflicts with this Court’s precedent in numerous respects, meriting review in this capital case....	1
II. This case is also an ideal vehicle to clarify how to conduct harmless-error and cumulative-error review.....	6
Conclusion.	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).	1,4,5,7
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).	4,8
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).	1
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998).	6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).	4
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1 st Cir. 2005).	4
<i>Johnson v. Superintendent Fayette SCI</i> , 949 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2020).	4
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).	1,5,7
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).	2,4
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983).	3
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).	1
